

FILED

OCT 17 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 34189-5

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICARDO G. GARCIA and LUZ C. GARCIA, husband and wife

Appellants/Plaintiffs

v.

TED HENLEY and AUDEAN HENLEY, individually and the marital
community of them composed,

Respondents/Defendants

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

LINDA A. SELLERS, WSBA#18369
Attorneys for Appellants
Halverson | Northwest Law Group P.C.
P.O. Box 22550
Yakima, WA 98907
509.248.6030

Table of Contents

I. SUMMARY1

I. REPLY TO LEGAL ARGUMENT2

 A. Standard of Review2

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Giving a Portion of the Garcias’ Property to the Defendants Instead of Requiring the Defendants to Move Their Fence4

 C. Defendants Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proof on Each of the Five Arnold Factors7

 1. The Defendants acted in bad faith or at least took a calculated risk and negligently, willfully, and indifferently located their fence7

 2. Defendants failed to prove that the damage to the landowner was slight and the benefit of removal equally small9

 3. Defendants presented no evidence regarding the remaining area of the property and limitations on the property’s future use given their encroachment10

 4. The Defendants failed to introduce any evidence to show that it is impractical to move the fence12

 5. Requiring Defendants to move a fence that Defendants repeatedly rebuilt further and further onto Garcias’ property does not lead to an enormous disparity in resulting hardships14

 D. The Property Line Between the Parties Should be Established Without Reference to the Disputed Fence15

E. A Boundary Line Adjustment is Required to Reflect the New Property Lines and Ensure the Defendants Pay Property Taxes for Their New Larger Parcel of Land16

III. CONCLUSION18

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arnold v. Melani,
75 Wn. 2d 143, 449 P. 2d 800 (1968) . 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
18, 19

Cogdell v. 1999 O'Ravez Family, LLC,
153 Wn.App. 384, 220 P.3d 1259 (2009) 3, 4, 16

Harrington v. McCarthy,
169 Mass. 492, 48 N.E. 278 (1897) 12, 13

In re Marriage of Schweitzer,
132 Wn.2d 318, 937 P.2d 1062 (1997) 3

Proctor v. Huntington,
169 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010) 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18

Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie,
149 Wash.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)..... 3

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) 12

Tieton Municipal Code 16.04.070(B)..... 17

Tieton Municipal Code 16.04.070(A)(1) 18
